

**No. 14-30217**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Portland Division**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Stephen R. Sady  
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender  
Lisa C. Hay  
Federal Public Defender  
Mark Ahlemeyer  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123**

**Steven Toby Wax  
Attorney at Law  
618 NW Glisan Street, Suite 300  
Portland, Oregon 97208  
(503) 830-7758**

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
A. Section 702 Is Facially Unconstitutional Under The Fourth Amendment, The First Amendment, And The Separation Of Powers Doctrine. ....	1
1. Section 702 Violates The Fourth Amendment.....	2
2. Section 702 Violates The First Amendment. ....	9
3. Section 702 Violates The Separation Of Powers Doctrine. ....	11
B. <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> Supports Full Application Of The Fourth Amendment To Electronic Surveillance Conducted On American Soil That Intrudes On Americans’ Privacy Rights. ....	14
C. The Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree Doctrine Applies To The Indirect Products Of Electronic Surveillance Including Decisions To Seek A FISA Warrant And To Develop And Implement The Targeted Sting. ....	16
D. The Newly Declassified Information Highlights The Need For This Court To Provide Defense Access To Classified Material As Necessary For Full And Fair Litigation Of This Appeal. ....	18
Conclusion .....	20
Certificate of Compliance .....	21
Certificate of Service .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*Alderman v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 165 (1969) ..... 18, 18, 20

*Berger v. New York*,  
388 U.S. 41 (1967) ..... 2, 3, 8

*Booker v. United States*,  
525 U.S. 738 (2005) ..... 12

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616 (1886) ..... 8

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..... 10

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*,  
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) ..... 2, 3, 4, 5

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) ..... 8, 11

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... 14

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 12

*Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963) ..... 11

*Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029*,  
828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 7, 8

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 12

*Murray v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 533 (1988) ..... 17

*United States v. Belfield*,  
692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 19

*United States v. Mayer*,  
503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*United States v. United States Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. Of Mich.*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 3, 5, 7

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990) ..... 1, 5, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 10

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(2)(B) (2012) ..... 10

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) (2012) ..... 9-10

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) (2012) ..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a) (2012) ..... 10

**OTHER**

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges*,  
99 Calif. L. Rev. 915 (2011) ..... 3

Walter F. Mondale, Robert A Stein & Caitlinrose Fisher, *No Longer a Neutral Magistrate: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court in the Wake of the War on Terror*,  
100 Minn. L. Rev. 2251 (2016) ..... 6, 7, 13
